

An agency of the Government of Ontario



Un organisme du gouvernement de l'Ontario

This document was retrieved from the Ontario Heritage Act e-Register, which is accessible through the website of the Ontario Heritage Trust at **www.heritagetrust.on.ca.**

Ce document est tiré du registre électronique. tenu aux fins de la *Loi sur le patrimoine de l'Ontario,* accessible à partir du site Web de la Fiducie du patrimoine ontarien sur **www.heritagetrust.on.ca.**



December 8, 2016

VIA REGISTERED MAIL

Attn. Provincial Heritage Registrar Ontario Heritage Trust 10 Adelaide Street East Toronto, ON M5C 1J3

Re: Withdrawal of Notice of Intention to Designate 33 Charles Street, Georgetown (Halton Hills) legally described as Lot D, Plan 27, also known as Young & Barber Survey, Town of Halton Hills, Regional Municipality of Halton, under Part IV of the Ontario Heritage Act

This letter is to advise you of the **Withdrawal of Notice of Intention to Designate** the above property as being of cultural heritage value or interest under Part IV of the Ontario Heritage Act.

Recommendation No. GC-2016-0076

THAT Report No. P&I-2016-0134, dated November 17, 2016, and titled "Heritage Evaluation of 33 Charles Street, Georgetown" be received;

AND FURTHER THAT Council withdraw its notice of intent to designate 33 Charles Street (legally described as Lot D, Plan 27, also known as Young & Barber Survey, Town of Halton Hills, Regional Municipality of Halton) under Part IV of the Ontario Heritage Act, on the basis of the conclusions of the heritage evaluation prepared by David Cuming Professional Consulting Services;

AND FURTHER THAT a notice of withdrawal be published in the newspaper and served on the property owner and Ontario Heritage Trust.

CARRIED

A copy of the December 8, 2016, Independent Free Press newspaper Ad: *Withdrawal of Notice of Intention to Designate* is enclosed for your reference.

Sincerely,

Ashley Mancuso Records/FOI Coordinator Office of the CAO - Clerks Division

Encl.

1 Halton Hills Drive, Halton Hills, Ontario L7G 5G2

WITHDRAWAL of Notice of Intention to Designate

haltonhills.ca

WITHDRAWAL of Notice of Intention to Designate UNDER THE ONTARIO HERITAGE ACT

IN THE MATTER OF THE ONTARIO HERITAGE ACT AND IN THE MATTER OF the lands in the Town of Halton Hills known municipally as 33 Charles Street (Georgetown) Town of Halton Hills and legally described as Lot D, Plan 27, also known as Young & Barber Survey, Town of Halton Hills, Regional Municipality of Halton.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Town of Halton Hills withdraws its notice of intention to designate 33 Charles Street, (Georgetown) Town of Halton Hills under Section 29(6)(b), Part IV of the Ontario Heritage Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter 0.18.

Further information respecting the withdrawal of notice of intention to designate 33 Charles Street (refer to Report P&I-2016-0134) is available by contacting Ashley Mancuso, 905-873-2601, ext. 2356 or ashleym@haltonhills.ca

Dated at the Town of Halton Hills this 28th day of November.

Ashley Mancuso, Records/FOI Coordinator, Clerks Division, The Corporation of the Town of Halton Hills, 1 Halton Hills Drive, Halton Hills, ON L7G 5G2

NOTICE OF REMOVAL OF HOLDING SYMBOL

haltonhills.ca



134

NOTICE OF REMOVAL OF HOLDING SYMBOL WARD 2

Concerning an Application to Amend to the Town of Halton Hills Zoning By-law 57-91, as amended by By-law 2000-0138

For lands legally described as: Part Lot 15, Concession 9, Town of Halton Hills, Regional Municipality of Halton

Town of Halton Hills Files: D14ZBA16.010H (7729 Eighth Line, Halton Hills Premier Gateway Business Park)

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to the provisions of Section 34 and 36 of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.P.13, the Corporation of the Town of Halton Hills has received an Application for a Zoning By-law Amendment requesting the removal of a holding symbol. Council intends to consider the application to remove said holding symbol at a Meeting to be held on Monday, December 12, 2016, commencing at 6:30 p.m. at the Town's Civic Centre, located at 1 Halton Hills Driver, Halton Hills, ON. The purpose and effect of the proposed application is to remove the holding symbol from Zoning By-law 57-91, as amended by By-law 00-138, as it relates to lands legally described as Part Lot 15, Concession 9, Town of Halton Hills, Regional Municipality of Halton. The requested amending By-law would remove the holding symbol from the 401 Corridor Prestige Industrial (M7) Zone to allow for an addition to the existing industrial building located on the lands municipally known as 7729 Eighth Line.

The lands affected by the proposed Amendment are located on the east side of Eighth Line, south of Steeles Averue, and are legally described as Part Lot 15, Concession 9, Town of Halton Hills, Regional Municipality of Halton. The subject lands are shown on the Key Map.

Further information is available in the Planning, Development & Sustainability Department, Town of Halton Hills, 1 Halton Hills Drive, Halton Hills, ON, L7G 5G2, or contact the Senior Planner assigned to the file, Jeff Markowiak at 905-873-2601, ext. 2296.



